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'fable 10 

SUMr.tARY OF VOLU~IE-TO-CAPACI'rY ANALYSIS 

(Phase l) 

VoluTie-to-Capacity Ratio 
MORNING PEAK EVENING PEAK 

Development Development 
Site Existin,& Without With Existing_ Without With 

Papipi/Fort Weaver 0.46 0.53 0.f;3 0.64 0.70 0.73 
Road B/Fort Weaver (1) ( 1) 0.7!j ( 1) (1) 0.4R 
Road A/Fort Weaver (1) (1) ' o.93 (1) ( 1) O.R2 
Hanakahi/Fort Weaver 0.72 0.78 0.91 0.61 0.79 0.97 
Geiger/Fort Weaver 0.55 0.72 0.90 0.52 0.73 0.98 
Renton/Fort Weaver 0.43 o.~5 o.97 0.44 0.89 0.99 
Kunia Interchange 

On-R~mp to H-1 (east) 0.46 0.94 0.97 0.30 0.!56 0.ij4 
On-Ramp to H-1 (west) 0.15 0.58 0.69 0.23 0.5 2 0.57 

Off-Ramp from H-1 (east) 0 . 17 0.51 0.55 o.39 0.47 ().97 
Off-Ramp from H-1 (west) 0.33 0.44 0.66 o. 21 0.51 0.63 

Ramp from NB Fort Weaver 
to EB Farrington (1) 0.35 0.99 (1) 0.40 0.47 

Ramp from WB Farrington 
0.33( 2 ) to NB Fort Weaver (1) 0.65 (1) 0.75 0.75 

Ramp from WB Farrington 
to SB Fort Weaver (1) 0.10 0.10 (1) 0.43 0.58 

NOTE: Projected roadway conditions include realignment and improvement of Fort 
Weaver Road. 

(1) Does not exist currently 

(2) Assumes diversion of traffic from eastbound 11-1 onto eastbound Farrington lllghwn.y. 
lfl­
.i,.. 
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Duri ng t he evening peak hour, the following would be operati n~ 

under these condit i ons: 

* The intersection of H~nakahi Street and Fort Weav~r 
Road. 

* The intersection of Geiger Road and Fort Weaver Road. 

* The intersection of Renton Road and Fort Weaver Road. 

* The ramp from eastbound H-1 to Kunia Road. 

This analysis indicates that although several locations are 

expected to operate at LOSE ; the volumes at none of t he 

locations is expected to exceed the projected capacity. This 

is true for either peak period. The traffic from the Ewa 

Marina Commmunity is expected to impact conditions at eac b 

location differently . At ea ch of th e intersections along For t 

Weaver Road. it can be seen that the i mpact is relatively 

proportional to the volume of traffic the project is expected 

to generate in comparison t o t he vo lumes which are expe c ted to 

exist without the project. This occurs because of t be lack of 

any alternate routes which are availabl e to Ewa 

Marina-~enerated traffic. 

At other locations the impact is less because alternate routes 

are available. An especially significant fact i s that the Ewa 

Marina adds only six percent to the tota l traffic on the ramp 

from Kunia Road onto eastbound Interstate H- 1 . This occur s 

because a significant volume of traff i c is expected to be 

diverted onto Farrington ffighway away from H-1 as a result of 

~he development. This is a manifestation of a phenomenon 

resulting from the "leveling off" of traffic. The traffi c 

volumes would di~ert to less congested facilities as 

congestion levels on the preferred fac i lity increase . In 

actual conditions, the v / c ratios of par a llel facilities, such 
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~s H-1 and Farrin~ton Highway, normally are relatively equ~l. 

The fi 6 ures have not been balanced in this ~nalysis to reflect 

the relative attractiveness of the alternate routes. The H-1 

is the preferred route but F~rrington Highway will be used as 

the logical second choice. 

Second North-South Roadway 

The results of the analysis indicate that the future traffic 

volumes on Fort Weaver Road projected to occur by the 

completion of Phase I of the Ewa Marina community and the 

remainder of the other projects listed in Table l will not 

exceed the ultimate capacity of the highway. However, it is 

apparent that the magnitude of these volumes is sufficient to 

warrant serious consideration of a second north-south roadway 

which would mitigate the impact of the future growth . It 

should be recognized that the proposed developers of the Ewa 

Marina Community, ~.S.M . & Associates, Inc., have agreed to a 

unilateral agreement with the City and County of Honolulu 

which addresses these issues directly. An excerpt from the 

agreement provides a description of the approach to be taken: 

"The above-described improvements shall 
be built as additional traffic loads are 
created by action of developer(s). The extent 
and timing of such improvements will be deter­
mined by traffic studies conducted by the 
developers in coordination with, and approved 
by, the City Department of Transportation 
Services and State Department of Transporta­
tion. Such studies shall be conducted every 
five (5) years from the effective date of this 
ordinance. The roadways will be designed and 
constructed in accordance with City standards 
for City roadways and State standard for Fort 
Weaver Road (including intersections). 

Costs for items a through c above shall 
be assessed to the developers involved in a 
manner determined by themselves and approved 
by the City and State." 
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It can be seen that although specific timetable is provided 

for the construction of this roadway, the timing for its 

completion is tied directly to a more tangible factor -- the 

actual traffic impact of future development on Fort We~ver 

Road. 
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VI. TRAFFIC IMPACT OF PHASE II 

The second phase of the project involves the development of 

the additional 300 acres consisting primarily of 2,350 

additional multi-family dwelling units. The analysis of its 

impact follows. 

TRAFFIC GENERATION 

The traffic generation rates used in the Phase I analysis were 

applied to the Phase II development plans to estimate the 

additional traffic volumes. Table 11 summarizes the traffic 

6eneration expected by the additional 2,350 dwelling units 

planned for Phase II. In a manner similar to the process used 

for Phase I, an estimate was made of the volume of internal 

traffic and travel expected to be completed by public 

transportation. The result was an estimate of the tot~l 

projected traffic external to the project site. Table 12 

summarizes these figures by land use and by time period. 

The distribution factors used in the Phase I analysis were 

applied to the volumes in Table 12 to develop an estimate of 

the traffic distribution by cardinal direction. Table 13 

summarizes this calculation. 

The final step prior to traffic assignment was the determina­

tion of the diversion to the second north-south access road. 

The degree to which traffic would be diverted to this roadway 

was dependent on several issues, including the percentage 

distribution by cardinal direction, the projected level of 

service or degree of congestion on each roadway , the location 

of the dwelling units with respect to access to the two 

roadways, and relative travel times to H-1 vi~ the two routes. 



Ta..ble 11 

TRAFFIC GENERATION - EWA llARI~A COM~UNITY 

(Phase II - 2,350 Dwelling Units) 

Time Period Ra.te Total Traffic 

Daily 6.1 trips/0.U. 14,33 0 

Ar& Peak Hour 
IN 0.1 trips/D.u. 'Z35 
OUT 0.4 trips/D.U. 940 

PM Peak Hour 
IN 0.4 trips/D.U. 940 
OUT 0.2 trips/D.U. 470 

Table 12 

TOTAL GE~ERATED TRAFFIC EXTERNAL TO PROJECT 

Land use 

Multi-Family 
Residential 

Retail 
Specialty 

TOTAL 

(Phases I and II) 

Vehicles Per Hour 

AM Peak Hr 
In Out 

59 0 2480 

690 2480 

PM Peak Hr 
In Out 

2310 

110 
430 

2850 

1090 

110 
430 

1630 
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Table 13 

DIRECTIONAL DISTRIBUTION OF GENERATED TRAFFIC 

(Phases I and II) 

AM Peak Hour PM Peak Hour 
North South Ea.st West North South East West 

Multi-Family 
Residential 

IN 55 105 465 65 185 350 1565 210 
OUT 200 375 1680 225 90 165 735 100 

Retail 
IN 110 
OUT 110 

Specialty 
I~ -- 50 23() 100 50 
OUT 50 230 100 50 

TOTAL 
IN 55 105 465 65 235 690 1665 2'50 
OUT 200 375 1680 225 140 505 835 150 

The estimated assignment to each route is su~marized in Table 
14. The table indicates that although the majority of the 

traffic is expected to continue to use Fort Weaver Road, a 

significant percentage is projected to be diverted. 



T4-ble 14 

ASSIGNMENT BY R0UTE FOR GENERATED TRAFFIC 

(Phase I and II) 

Second North-South 

AM Peak Hour 
North 
South 
East 
West 

PM Peak Hour 
North 
South 
Eg,st 
West 

TRAFFIC IMPACT 

Fort Weaver Road 

IN 

30 

280 

150 

1110 

OUT 

100 

1010 

75 

510 

Access Road 

IN OUT 

25 10 0 

185 67 0 
65 22 5 

95 45 

730 325 
250 140 

5 1 

The pro j ected volumes were added to the future volumes 

forecast for the area without Ewa Marina to determine the 

total future volumes after the completion of Phase II. These 

total future volumes were analyzed to assess the ability of 

the future roadway system to accommodate these volumes. The 

analysis assumed that the proposed widening of Fort Weaver 

Road previously described would be completed along with the 

addition of the second north-south access road from Ewa ~arina 

to Farrington Highway and Interstate H-1. In order to provide 

a realistic assessment of the future volume/capacity 

condition, a general approach was used in the analysis. 

Although a volume/capacity analysis at the key intersections 

would provide a more detailed assessment of the potential 

impact, details of the second north/south roadway are not 

available prohibiting this type of analysis. The results of 

this more generalized analysis are provided below: 
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Fort Weaver Road 
North Road to Hanakahi Street 
Hanakahi to Renton Road 
Renton Road to Farrington Hwy 

Second North/South Access Roadway 

V/C 

0.85 
0.90 
0.90 

0.65 

D 
D/E 
D/E 

B 
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It can be seen that the v/c ratios are all equal to or below 

0.90 after the completion of Phase II. If the second 

north/south roadway is built, the potential impact of this 

future traffic would be less after Phase II as compared to 

Phase I traffic without the roadway. 
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VIII. ~A3TER PLAN OF ROADWAYS 

The final element of work conducted for the Ewa Marin~ 

Community was the preparation of the master plan of internal 

roadways for the site. The master plan was developed to meet 

the needs generated by Phase I since it represents the 

ultimate level of development for the project for which there 

exists specific plans and a degree of certainty related to its 

implementation. The Phase I master plan includes roadw~y 

widths, intersection requirements in terms of geometric layout 

and operations, traffic control device requirements for key 

intersections, and a preliminary schedule of implementation 

for the traffic control devices at the intersections of Roads 

A and B with Fort Weaver Road. 

TRAFFIC FORECASTS 

The traffic generation projections previously described for 

Phase I and summarized in Table 8 were u s ed as the basis for 

the development of the master plan. The project-generated 

traffic was assigned to the internal roa d way system applying 

the external distribution pattern to the internal system. Two 

key elements of the distribution patte r n were the specific 

internal roadways to be used to gain access to the externaL 

roadway system, and the proportion of trips which would remain 

within the site. Figure 12 illustrates the assignment of the 

Phase I project traffic to the internal r oadwa y system. 

ROADWAY REQUIREMENTS 

The projected volumes illustrated in Figure 12 were used to 

develop roadway lane requirements for e~ch of the major 

streets which were ill u strated in Figure 4. The analysis wa s 
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conducted using the average daily volum~s as the means of 

determining the number of lanes required for each s t reet 

segment. The standard used is illustrated in Figure 13 which 

indicates the roadway capacity for varying levels of oper~tion 

usin 6 average daily traffic volumes. Level of Service C, the 

normal standard for residential areas, was used for the 

analysis. Using this standard, for example, indicates that a 

two-lane roadway would have a capacity of 15,000 vehicles per 

day. If left-turn lanes were added at intersections, the 

capacity would increase to 18,000 vpd. 

Using data from Figures 12 and 13, roadway requirements were 

developed for each of the major internal streets. Figure 14 

summarizes the roadway lane requirements for each of the major 

streets within the project site. The figur~ also indicates 

the locations where additional turn lanes would be requ i red. 

Figure 15 illustr~tes the schematic details of these inter­

sections includin 5 the traffic operations patterns and traffic 

control devices which could be required. 

It can be seen that four lanes are required on Road A to 

accommodate traffic generated by Phase I. Road B can 

accommodate Phase I traffic with two lanes. However, it will 

be necessary to ensure that left-turn storage lanes are 

provided at all intersections to ensure that LOS C can be 

maintained. It should be . noted that the left-turn lanes will 

not be needed until the later stages of Phase I. A two-lane 

roadway without fhese left-turn lanes will be sufficien t for 

Increment 1. 

TRAFFIC SIGNALS 

The data in Figure 14 also indicate the three locations where 

traffic signals are felt to be warrante1. Tbe intersections 
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of Road .t\ and B with Fort Weaver Road and the intersection of 

Road A and Road Care the three locations. These signal 

requirements were based on warrants provided by the Uniform 

Code of Traffic Control Devices. 

The two key traffic signal warrants which were used to 

identity locations where signals will be required were 

warrants 1 and 2. Warrant 1, the minimum vehicular volume 

warrant, is intended for application where the volu~e of 

intersection traffic is the principal reason for consideration 

of signal installation. The warrant is satisfied when, for 

each of any eight hours of an average day, the traffic volumes 

given in the table below exist on the major street and on the 

higher-volume minor-street approach to the intersection. An 

"average" day is defined as a weekday representing traffic 

volumes normally and repeatedly found at the location. 

Number of Lanes for Moving 
Traffic on E~ch Aperoach VPH on Major VPH on Higher 

Street (total Volume Minor-
Major Minor of both Street Approach 
Street Street aeproaches) (1 direction only) 

l 1 500 150 
2 or more 1 600 150 
2 or more 2 or more 600 200 

1 2 or more 500 200 

Source: · Manual on Uniform Tr~ffic Control Devices, 
U.S. Department of Commerce, Bureau of Public 
Roads, U.S. Government Printing Office, 
Washington, D.C., 1961, p. 185. 

Warrant 2, the Interruption of Continuous Traffic warrant, 

applies to operating conditions where the traffic volume on a 

major street is so heavy that traffic on a minor intersecting 

street suffers excessive delay or hazard in entering or 

crossing the major street. The warrant is satisfied when, for 
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each of any eight hours of 'l.n average day , the traffic volumes 

given in ~he table below exist on the major street and on the 

hi~her-volume minor-street approach to the intersection, !Lnd 

the signal installation will not seriously disr upt progressive 

traffic flow. 

Number of Lanes for Moving 
Traffic on Each A,e.eroacb VPH on Major VPH on Higher 

Street (total Vol-u,ile Minor-
Major \finor of both Street Approach 
Street Street approaches) (1 direction onl y) 

1 1 750 75 
2 or more l 900 75 
2 or more 2 or more 900 100 

1 2 or more 750 100 

Source: Manual on Uniform Tr'l.ffic Control Devices, 
U.S. Department of Commerce, Bureau of Public 
Roads, U.S. Government Printing Office . 
Washington, D.C., 1961, p. 186. 

Critical Volmnes 

It is recognized that the traffic volume projections indicated 

in the previous section are limited to total daily and peak 

u 
u 
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u 
u 
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hour volumes. To meet traffic signal warrant requirements, D 
the eight highest hourly volumes 'l.re needed, therefore, it was 
necessary to develop information regarding the hourly 

. variation of traffic over a 24-hour period on each of the 

streets. Figure 16 illustrates the percentage distribution of 

traffic for a typical street during the 16-hour period between 

6:00 am and 10:00 pm. This dat~ was used to identify the 

eight highest hourly volumes of traffic for each of the 

streets on the site. 
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Signal Imolementation 

The t~ble below indicates the proposed timing of the 

installation of the two signals on Fort Weaver Ftoad . 

Road A/Fort Weaver Road 
Road B/ Fort Weaver Road 

Signal Inst~llation 

Year 

5 
1 

No. Units 

1200 
200 

The table identifies the proposed year of development based on 

the schedu l e discussed i n Chapter I II for Increment 1 and the 

assumed number of occupied units at the completion of the year 

when the signal will be -warranted. 
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Kay 27, 1955 

~ M:. Roy L. Co:, P:ojec~ ~4~a;~: 
~.s.~. an~ A~sociates, Inc. 
JJ south Xlr.~ St:ee:, Roo~ 410 
Bcncl~lu, Ra~~~i 95313 

lin~l Traffic s:udy fo: the 
b~ M~:ina cou.~~i:y Project 

57? 8 .13-49 

T~an~ you for t:a~s~itti~~ copie1 of the subject study an~ 
xr. Die~ 1..ak~'• letter vhic~ reaponde! to the •everal i&5Ue5 
;~i~ec by o~r dep~rt~ent. 

we vculd ~l3o like to ack~cvledqe t~At our ~eting ~ith you 
and you: rep~•~e~tatives includin; K:. ~xu on Pe~rua:y 28, 1985, 
va~ vwry fruitful and a;r•e Yitb yocr 0ba2rvAtion that cu: 
cone~:~ Ye:~ a6"equ~:ely di•c~s.e~ anc aovere~. 

Ou: ~~jor objec~ive for tbe l•A n~:ina project ia the tiJtely 
isple:nenta:ion of t~e necesa~:y bighw3y 1~prove~:ts. We concur 
wit~ Xr. X£ku'£ atate~e~: that tbe extent and tiEing o! the 
up~ovelle~~J re-quired to acco~ate projact-9eoerated traffic 
shoul~ be de:er~io~d by traffic atadiea coordinated vith and 
~pprcved by the S~a~e ~ and City J)':'S. We ~urther agree with 
M=.tAku'a •~;~estion of aodifying the t1~e betveen traffic 
s:u~ies tot~ o: t~:ee Y••=•, inste4d of five, to be acre 
con~i~tent ~1th tbe p:oject'• actual traffic 9rovth projectione. 
we stron;ly reco:caeno th• develop-e: respood5 positively to bis 
au99e~tion &nd plan to conduct the required •tudi••· ~his vill 
a~aure tha~ t!Jely im~rove~nts cao be iaple:aented to avoid the 
dete:ior&tion of the bighvay lavel of aarvica in critical &reas. 

We a;,pcecia~e you: coo:dinating t~i• ispoctant satter Yith us. 

Ve:y truly yours, 

/'?:-~O / 
', •· • •• 4' ►· ' "'- · - ~ • .,, .,._.., . ,. 

w~yne J. ta~a•~~1 
cc: DE?-:, H~"-!, lr,.!-?A, ST? (?i:L-¼ctor of Tranaportation 
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July 1, 1986 

Mr. Wayne J. Yamasaki 
Director of Transportation 
De?artment of Transportation 
869 Punchbowl Street 
Honolulu, Hawaii 96813 

Dear Mr. Yamasaki: 

Over the past several months we have held a number of meetings 
together with your staff and have exchanged several letters 
regarding the Traffic Study for the Ewa Marina Community Project. 

In your letter dated May 27, 1986 you indicated that all items of 
concern have been adequately covered. Therefore, I am requesting 
that you approve the March 1986 "Traffic Study for Ewa Marina 
Community" prepared by Kaku & Associates together with Mr. Kaku's 
letter dated March 12, 1986, subject "Traffic Study for Ewa Marina 
Community" and your letter dated May 27, 1986, subject "Final 
Traffic Study for the Ewa Marina Community Project" as attachments 
to the Traffic Study. 

As we have recommended on page 4 of Mr. Kaku's letter, MSM will, at 
MSM's ex?ense, update the Ewa Marina Traffic Study at least every 
three years commencing three years following completion of the 
first residential unit. 

I appreciate you·r cooperation with respect to this matter. 

Z/2 
Ro~Co~ 
Pr Ject M ager 

RLC: jw 

Attacr.ments 

cc : Ed Stevenson - Hawaii Pacific Eng. 
Kay Muranaka - M&E Pacific 

3J ~ .<:•,.~ Si ?:::- ::::,,1 J': • ~O"JOLULU. HI 968 l 3 • (SOS! 533 - 1593 
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KAKU ASSOCIATES ~~©iEO\/[E~ 
MAR 2 5 iSEb 

GACJ~ INC. 

Mar-c!l 12, 19~6 

Hr. Roy Cox 
MSM & Associa:e$, Inc. 
926 Be::he: Avenue 
Honolulu, Ha...,aii 96813 

RE: Tr-a!fic Study for the E~a Marina Communicy 

As r;!qu-:s:.:d, we have finalized the trar.n.c s:udy for che E·.ra 
Marina CornQun!cy ...,ith che modifications whic!l wer-: discussed 
during my rec-enc trip c.o nono!.ulu. E:l..:los1d are 25 copies of 
the final re?ort. The re~or: includes a discussion o! che 
pote:icial irapact of Incremen.c.s l and " from Phase I of the 

, project as wel!. as the mi::igati.Jtl measures lleed:!J. co aJdr:!sS 
traffic is:iu-:s 1..:iich t!le proposed project: could ge:ierac.e. The 
repor: al.so includes a revie,.; of the fut':.lre highway needs for 
Phasi:: II of ::he project:. A final elem.enc of che rcpoc-t is cb.c 
master plan o: internal scr:ei:J foe- the over~ll pc-oject in.eluding 
scr-ee:: widt~s, intersection layouts and t=a!fic control devices. 

~e also recog:iize that the State of Hawaii De~a=c~ent of Tr~ns­
porcacion (DOT) has raised some issues in. th:ir review of the 
draf: o: ch-= re;iort. We ha·,e prepared responses to these 
com.:ient;; froi.l th-: DOT provided in their lectcr of :fove:n:>er 19, 
1935, a copy of w·:iich :.s at::ac!led. Theic- comments vere directeJ 
at the draf!: '✓ -:r:Sion 0£ c:1e report pc-t!pared in Septe!llber, 19S5. 
The follo•..-i:13 ca:i be related to the six comments from the DOT 
letter: 

1. ~hile .:h-: ".Summary an.:i C.:inclusion::." section of the re;,orc 
does i:idica:a tiac th~ ?h~se I plan for the Ewa Marina 
Community recommend::. dou~le lefc-turn lane::. at both Roads A 
an d S , i : a !. so i n .t i c: a i:. ~ s c :1 a : s i n g l e 1 a n e ::; i n c o an d o u t o f 
b o :: !i. a. c c e s s r o ad s w i 1 1 b e s u f f i c i = n : co a cc o mm o date the 
c.ra:ti.: votu:nes ~,:·rJj~cted f 1.H Incre:uent l. The rt!port indi­
c a t e s t h a : t h t! p c-o tl o .;; e ,i . .., i .:i e n i n ~ o f F o r c: we a •1 e r Ro a d to 
Ran.a=-:ahi ~iJaJ wil!. pt'v•1iJe suf:i..:ient r1}.1d~ay ca?acity to 
a l l o . ., i:!. l l i n ;: ,:! :- s ~ ,: t i. o n ::i b i:! !: we -: n Ro a d S o E E..., ;i ~a :-i n a d n tl 
H-1 to o~~ra:c ac LOS C or b~ct•r c~r~uih che compldtion of 
a 11 119 0 tl ·• ~ l l i n ~ u :\ L t p : an n d d i:. In c C' ~men C l , the 19 9 C 
timd:r.l1nt~. Tllt!~~ inctuJI:! c!'\1:! CJllo\oli:1~ liJ\C3Cion,;: 
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0 Road B and Fort Weaver Road 
0 Road A a:id Fort weaver Road 
0 Hanakahi Street a:id Fort Weaver Road 
0 Geige:- Road and Fort weaver Road 
0 Renton Road and Fort Weaver Road 
0 Ram;is bet: •;1 e en Far::-in3ton High-way and Fort wea'le::-

Road 
0 Kunia in t:e:-chan3e 

The table on page .32 of the report indicates t~e projected 
•I/C racio a: each of the key intersections on For: Weaver 
Road u:ider chese co:iditio.is for morning and e•renin 5 peak 
hou:-s . All V/ C ratios are 0.78 or better during the morning 
pea k h~ ~r a n d O.SO or better dur i ng the evening peak hour. 

Since :~e conscruction con:racts for this projec: ha'le been 
let and t:i.e ...-idening is pr ojected to be co111plet:ed by 19ai, 
the i ncorporation of this i~provement in the v/c calcu­
latio::i:; ap;iears to be very reasonable and appropriate for 
In c ::-e~ent l which is scheduled for com~letion in 1990. 
Conse q uently, the results of the traf fie analysis indicate 
tha: no ot:i.e::- highway impro v ements beyond the widening of 
For t t-iea ·,e:- Road to Hanaka!"d Road and the signalizacion of 
the Ha na kahi/:ort Weaver inter:Section will be necessary to 
accom ~oda te Increment 1, 1990, traffic volumes. 

The pu:po.se of the traffic study is to identify the project­
ed high.ray needs under various future land use conditions 
a:S related to the development of the Ewa Marina Community. 
It is not intended to be a legal document or a description 
of the development agreement containing financing plans or 
prog:a:.i.s for tha project. As indicated in the DOT le::te:, 
the traffic study does indicate the future need for t:iis 
high ·.ray at the completion of Phase I of the project. The 
study a lso indicates that the alignment of the proposed 
~econ<! north-south connector road should be illus:.racetl to 
the edge of the property line so that it can be jo i ned ~ich 
any future development north of the Ewa Marina Com~unicy and 
be consistent '-'ith the master development plan of the Ewa 
Plain. 

Ii Fo:-t Weaver Road is widened to a six-lane facili:.y, the 
projected operating conditions at the key intersections 
can be expected to improve. However, this im;>rove .n,rn::: i:;; 
not consistent with the overall highway plan fo::- th~ a r ea 
which assumes the highway to be a four-lane arterial and 
includes tht! addition of a second north-sou:h ::-oal•,1~:1 
parallel to Fort Weaver Roid. 

) 

) 

u 
u 

a 
n 



J. 
0 
D 
D 
0 
D 
D 
D 
0 
D 
D 
D 
D 
0 
D 
D 
D 
D 
n 
[J 

Mr. Roy Co:< 
Ma :-ch 12, 19S6 
Page 3 

4. 

5. 

6. 

The w!Jenin3 of Fore weaver Road ~ould have a positive 
impact at the various locations by providi~g additional 
capacity for the th:ough. movement on the high ·..ra;,. An 
additional improvemen: w:iich co~ld improve c~e ope:-ating 
condi~ions at the Kunia Interchange would be to widen the 
~estb~und off-ramp from H-t to Kunia Road and t~e eascbou~J 
on-ra.n? fro!D Kunia Road to H-1. Although boch of these 
improve~e:ics would imp:-ove operaci:i~ conditions on the ramps 
during both peak periods, neitner is consis::eni: -.;ic:i the 
overall hig~~ay plan for the area ~hie~ includes t:ie second 
north-south road~ay. 

We do not disagree ·-ith t:iis conce~c or ics objectives. 
Ho•J~'1t!r, as pre·1iousl:1 indicat~d, we do no~ f~=l that a 
technical t:-affic scudv ca:i o:- should address this issue. 
This issue s:iould be ·discussed as part of the! o·,e:-all 
development agreement be:~e:n the owners/developers and the 
agencies with jurisdiction and responsibility for these 
matters. !: s:iould no: be one of the criteria used co 
evaluate the techn~cal qua:ity of this analysis. 

Double left-t~rn l anes at Road Sare recomme~ded a3 part of 
the overall maste= p_an for Ewa Ma:-ina. 

A final iss:.ie to be addressed is the basis for some infor:nation 
included in a lee.ter from the State of Hawaii Deparc.ment of 
Transporta:ion to the Mr. John ~halen, Director oi the Deparc~ent 
of Land Uciliza-:ion for the Ci-:y a=i.d County of Honolulu on 
Novte ,nbe= 15, 19S5, a copy of -..nich is enclosed • . The letter 
i n c! i c a t e d t !1 a t t he s e c o ll d no .r t :i. - .s o u t :i r o a d ._. a y mus t b e c om p l e t e d 
and in service ...,:len 3750 ne'-' d· .. elling unie.s from Ewa Ha:-ina 
Com~unity ~e:-e completed. 

Rather than establishing a rela~ionship bee.-..een a specific nuMber 
of units and the completion o~ the second norch-south road~a1, a 
more practical and ul:i:na::~l:1 mo:-e ust!:ul appro~ch would be to 
follow thl:! guidelines establhl"lc!d in the unilaterai agreement: 
b e t we en t: h ~ C i t ·r a n d Co 1.1 n : ·, a : Ha n o l u l 11 an d M • S • M • & A s s o c i a t e s 
which stated th~t the e:cc.e;t and tirning of roadway im;,:-ove:nenc.s 
needed to accommodate pr1Jject-s~nerac.ed tr-a:!ic will be deter­
mined by t:af!ic stuJie!:. CJnduc:~d by th~ d~veloper in coo:-dina­
tion with and, ap?roved by, the City Deparc~en:: of Tr~~s?ortation 
Se.rvices and the! Stac.~ c~~a=t~~nt o: Tra:isportation. These 
studies would b~ conJuctl:!d eve!ry five (5) ye•rs. 

\.'e reco r.1101!:.J c.h.i: rt!:~:-!':!n •:t!:. ::.i :iurnb~::- ,,f un:.cs be deleted and 
that t:ie! gu:. ,lt!li:i~s oc c:1:...; ..1~=-=:t~:i,rn:: b~ u:;,d as tlle! bd.:.is for 
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bi:tding t h e de•reloper to the co1Dpletion of necessary road ·.tay 
impro·,~:nen;:s (e.g., the second norc.h-souch road..,-ay) prior to 
receiving a?proval for the construction of additional units. One 
modi!icacion may b= to red~ce the time bet~een traffic studies :o 
t..,o or taree years co ensu:-= cha: the timing of the improvements 
is consisce~: wich the timing of the actual t r affic growth. 

Ic has been a pleasu:e conducting this study for you and assist ­
ing in the a'lera!.l app::-oval process. If yo u ha·,e any question s 
reaarding any of the abov~ o: would like additional information, 
please ca:1 me. 

Enclosu:-es (3) 
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